## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2318

Page 2, line 22, replace "eighteen" with "sixty-three"

Page 2, line 24, replace "eighteen" with "sixty-three"

Page 2, line 26, replace "eighteen" with "sixty-three"

Page 3, line 8, remove "The funds provided in this section, or so much of the"

Page 3, line 9, replace "funds as may be necessary, are" with "There is"

Page 3, line 10, after "interest" insert "transferred to the department of human services operating fund, the sum of \$750,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary,"

Page 3, line 11, remove "and to cities and counties for the purpose of implementing"

Page 3, line 12, remove "section 3 of this Act"

Page 3, replace lines 13 through 15 with:

"SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated from special funds derived from gaming and excise taxes and interest, the sum of \$750,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the attorney general for the purpose of providing grants to cities and counties for gaming enforcement as provided in section 3 of this Act."

Renumber accordingly

## STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

DEPARTMENT 125 - ATTORNEY GENERAL

SENATE - This amendment appropriates funding of \$750,000 of special funds for local gaming enforcement grants to the Attorney General's office rather than the Department of Human Services because the Attorney General distributes general fund grants provided for local gaming enforcement.

The maximum general fund quarterly deposit of gaming and excise tax collections is increased from \$2,718,000 per quarter to \$2,763,000 per quarter. This change will reduce the estimated funding for the compulsive gambling treatment program and gaming enforcement by \$360,000 and increase general fund collections by \$360,000 for the 1997-99 biennium. The effect on the executive budget general fund revenue estimate as a result of this change is listed below.

## 1997-99 ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND REVENUE EFFECT OF SENATE BILL NO. 2318

AS INTRODUCED AS AMENDED

\$(560,000) \$(200,000)